PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of American, N.A.	04/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2GIG Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	2961 West Maple Loop Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Lehi	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84043	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12480369
Application Number:	13619483
Application Number:	13183349
Application Number:	61515027
Application Number:	61526167
Application Number:	13567999
Application Number:	29417624
Application Number:	29417625
Application Number:	13592186

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

REEL: 030128 FRAME: 0846

PATENT

12480369

502294628

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430 Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 592283 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jean Paterson Total Attachments: 4 source=4-2-13 BOA-2GIG Technologies-TM#page1.tif source=4-2-13 BOA-2GIG Technologies-TM#page2.tif

source=4-2-13 BOA-2GIG Technologies-TM#page3.tif source=4-2-13 BOA-2GIG Technologies-TM#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 030128 FRAME: 0847**

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Bank of America, N.A.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No			
	Name: 2GIG Technologies, Inc.			
☐ Individual(s)	Street Address: 2961 West Maple Loop Drive, Suite 300			
☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Lehi			
Corporation- State:	State: UT			
Other	Country:USA Zip: 84043			
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Individual(s) Citizenship			
Additional names of conveying parties attached?				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) April 1, 2013	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship USA - DE Other Citizenship			
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic			
Other Release of Security Agreement	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark.				
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
See Schedule A	See Schedule A			
	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
80 Pine Street	☐ Enclosed			
City: New York	8. Payment Information:			
State: NY Zip: 10005				
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365				
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: 9 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1	April 1, 2013			
Signature	Date			
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Release") is made as of April 1, 2013 (the "Effective Date") by Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of 2GIG Technologies, Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement, dated as of November 16, 2012, between the grantor parties thereto and the Agent (the "Security Agreement") and the 2GIG Trademark Security Agreement (defined below), a security interest was granted by the grantor parties (including the Grantor) to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) (the "Security Interest");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Agent and the Grantor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement with respect to the Trademark Collateral (the "<u>2GIG Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and recorded the 2GIG Trademark Security Agreement with the Trademark Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on November 20, 2012, at Reel 4904 and Frame 0096:

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto). The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the 2GIG Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

PATENT REEL: 030128 FRAME: 0849 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent,

Name: Don B. Pinzon

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
2GIG Technologies, Inc.	85/010,939 /3,979,305	GO Ú control
2GIG Technologies, Inc.	77/521,959/ 4,038,851	GOCONTROL
2GIG Technologies, Inc.	77/946,370/ 4,035,718	GO!CONTROL
2GIG Technologies, Inc.	85/010,948/ 3,959,541	2GIG
2GIG Technologies, Inc.	85/639,438	GO!2.0

PATENT REEL: 030128 FRAME: 0851

RECORDED: 04/02/2013